ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320
October 7, 1992

Richard Hiett

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster 8t., 4th Floor

QCakland <CA 94612

RE: Pacific Trust
21450 Mission Blva.
Hayward CA 94541
REQUEST FOR SITE CLOSURE

Pear Mr. Hiett:

I have reviewed the closure reguest and other information
submitted by Pacific Trust for the above referenced site. Copies
of correspondence and reports pertaining to the operation and
removal of underground fuel tanks and the subsequent soil
contamination investigation that apparently have not been
supplied to your office are enclosed.

Although sampling done in 1990 showed that some soil
contamination occured at this site, I recommend that the Board
consider this site for closure. In December, 1991, a
supplemental investigation was carried out that indicates that
the contamination found at the site is unlikely to present a
threat to groundwater. Below is a summary of the findings in
this case:

1. 1990 soil sampling done in the immediate area of the
former kerosene tank indicates that diesel range
petroleum hydrocarbons exist at levels between 0 - 170
ppm. Some overexcavation of contaminated soil was done,
but confirmatory sampling indicated that detectable
levels remained. Follow-up sampling was done via a
boring to 27' in the former tank pit area, but these
samples indicated that TPH levels were not dropping
significantly with depth.

2. In December, 1991, eight soil samples were retrieved from
a boring beneath the former kerosene tank pit. These
samples were taken at 5' intervals from 30' to 65'. No
detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were found.
Also, 1991 boring log data supports the case that
groundwater at the site is below 60'. Furthermore,
December 1991 data shows that at least 7' of clay scil
was found immediately above the groundwater level.



Richard Hiett - RWQCB

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward
October 7, 1992

Page 2 of 2

A similar clay layer was reported in another nearby deep
boring done in 1990. Data from these two borings
indicate that a 30' separation and an aguitard thicker
than 5' exist between the last known contamination and
groundwater.

While some contaminated soil was left in place in the
area of the former kerosene tank, petroleum levels were
low (less than 200 ppm in all cases) As well, this tank
was quite small, approximately 80 gallons.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns you may have
about the site.

Sincerely,

{m&t g Wan).

Pamela J.

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Leonard R. Overholser, Pacific Trust
Valentin Constantinescu, Environmental Geosciences

Engineering



April 21, 1992

L4

Mr. m Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Request for Case Closure, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County
(unincorporated), CA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Pacific Trust Company is petitioning the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) for a recommendation to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for case closure in the matter of the
above referenced property. A request for case closure was
previously submitted to Pamela Evans of the ACHCSA. Ms. Evans upon
consultation with the RWQCB, replled that "the San Francisce Bay
Regional Board may allow closure in cases such as yours" (Pacific
Trust) "without installation and monitoring of wells when either or
both conditions listed below exist:

1. A continuous aquitard (soil layer impermeable to
groundwater) of at least five feet thickness has
been shown through boring log data to exist between
the deepest known so0il contamination and first

groundwater.

2. Deepest known so0il contamination and first
groundwater are separated by a distance of twenty
feet.

Pacific Trust Company Tretained Environmental Geosciences
Engineering (EGE), the California division of Water Resources
Assoclates, Inc., to perform the scope of work approved by Ms.
Evans for satisfying the above quoted conditions. The EGE report,
dated December 18, 1991, has previously been submitted to the
ACHCSA and the RWQCB. The report, including certified analytical
results, lithologic 1log and chain of custody documentation,
certified by a California Certified Engineering Geologist, provides
all the requested technical documentation to satisfy the
ACHCSA/RWQCB conditions for case closure.

1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605



Mr. Tom Peacock
April 21, 1992
Page Two

Having satisfied the referenced criteria, Pacific Trust herewith
respectfully requests timely closure of this case. 8Should you have
any questions, please call.

Leonard R. Overholser
Vice President/Manager

LRO:bso
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~ Company
July 14, 1992

Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda Department of Environmental Health
80- Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: 21450 Mission Blwvd,, Hayward, CA 94541
Dear Ms. Evans:

Per your conversation with Len Overholgser of this office, enclosed is our
check for $500.00 for depesit covering processing fees to closure on the
above referenced property.

N If you have any questions, K or need additional information, please contact

us.

Sincerely,

K‘ . %M\;

Assistant Vice President

Encl.

. 1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605
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Environmental Geosciences Engineer?r‘gohi Fo oy

a division of Water Resources Associates, Inc Phoenix, Anzona

October 11, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans
ACHCSA

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Subject: ACHCSA Letter of October 8, 1991 Regarding 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda
County (unincorporated), CA

Dear Ms. Evans:

Environmental Geosciences Engineering (EGE) has reviewed your letter of 8 October
1991 and wishes to clarify statements provided therein. It is appropriate to review
definitions contained within California Code of Regulations Title 23, Chapter 16 prior
to clarification of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)
statements. As provided in CCR Title 23, Chapter 16, Section 2611, "First ground water"
means the uppermost saturated horizon encountered in a bore hole. "Ground water”
means subsurface water which will flow into a well.

A series of lithologic logs have been presented to both the ACHCSA and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) in a report prepared by Christopher M. French,
R.G. ("Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission
Blvd., Alameda County, CA"), dated 2 October, 1991. The log for Boring B-1 clearly
shows that first encountered groundwater occurs at 60.5 feet. This groundwater is
overlain by a clay layer 5.5 feet in thickness. The groundwater is under considerable
potentiometric pressure.,

The deepest two soil samples collected beneath the site show nondetectable
concentrations for all analyzed constituents. This data is verified from two separate
borings. One boring was located within one foot of the former tank. The other boring
was located within ten feet of the tank. "Groundwater” (CCR Title 22, Section 2611)
first entered borehole Bl at 60.5 feet. That the clay horizon above groundwater is an
aquitard is irrefutable, as it is not possible to generate positive pressure head in a
confined aquifer without the presence of an aquitard. Therefore, the statement provided
on line 3, paragraph 3 of your letter, which states that "boring log data from the site does
not document the presence of a five foot thick aquitard between soil contamination and
groundwater," is not corroborated by the factual technical documentation.

Accordingly, the basis for a decision supporting case closure, provided in Item 1 of your

200 Brown Road, Suite 210
Phoenix, Arizona Frement, California 94539 El Toro, California
Prescoll, Anzona (510) 770-5733 Telefax (510) 770-5752 Denver, Colorado



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Wity

Telephone Number: (415)

October 8, 1991

Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Contrel Board
2101 Webster 8t., 4th Floor

Qakland CA 94612

RE: Pacific Trust Site, 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward CA 94541

bear Mr. Feldman:

I have reviewed the Request for Case Closure submitted to the
Board by Environmental Geosciences Engineering, Inc. Below I
have outlined my reservations regarding site closure:

Last spring I informed the responsible party that further
investigation of the depth of soil contamination beneath the
former kerosene tanks was needed before the case could be
referred to the RWQCB for closure. I specified that soil
sampling results showing a drop of contaminants to nondetectable
levels within a few feet of the base of the former tank pit could
present a convincing argument for case closure. Subsequently,
soll sampling was carried out beneath the former tank via a 30
foot so0il boring. Chemical analyses of soll from depths of 6,
12, 16, 21, and 27 feet showed that petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination was present in all samples, with concentrations
ranging from 40 to 170 ppm Total Extractable Petroleum
Hydrocarbons. These results do not indicate that contaminant
levels drop significantly with depth beneath the former tank. In
fact, a non-detect level was never reached in the boring.

After reviewing the investigation report, I discussed site
conditions with Richard Hiett of your Board. He concurred with
me that boring log data from the site does not document the
presence of a five foot thick aquitard between soil contamination
and groundwater, whether it occurs at 30 or 60 feet. In fact,
log data indicates that soils at the site are permeable. Also,
assuming that the zone of near-saturation found to occur at about
30 feet at the site is not actually a perched aguifer, and that
the groundwater level at the site is, in fact, at about 60 feet,
it has not been demonstrated that a 20 foot separation exists
between last known contamination (currently 73 ppm at 27') and
groundwater. Contamination may exist deeper in the boring than
27 feet, where the last sample was taken.



Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board
October 8, 1991

Page 2 of 2

Under these circumstances, I feel it is not possible for me to
recommend closure of this site to your Board. You may contact
me with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,
Clmle ﬁ Q-
Pamela J. ans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cs Eddy So, RWQCB
Leonard Overholser, Pacific Trust
Chris French, Environmental Geosciences Engineering, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL GEOSCIENCES ENGINEERING, INC.

a division of Water Resource Associates, Inc. + Phoenix, AZ

September 18, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans
ACHCSA

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Subject: Petition for Case Closure, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County
{(unincorporated), CA

Dear Ms. Evans:

Environmental Geosciences Engineering, Inc. (EGE) has assumed the role of technical
consultant for Pacific Trust Company regarding closure of 21450 Mission Bivd., Hayward,
California. EGE has reviewed your letter of August 14, 1991 regarding closure of the
site. In your letter, you have indicated that "the San Francisco Bay Regional Board may
allow closure in cases such as yours" (Pacific Trust Company) "without installation and
monitoring of wells when either or both conditions listed below exist:

1. A continuous aquitard (soil layer impermeable to groundwater) of at
least five feet thickness has been shown through boring log data to exist
between the deepest known soil contamination and first groundwater.

2. Deepest known soil contamination and first groundwater are separated
be a distance of twenty feet."

We are very pleased to inform you that both of these conditions have been met: 1) the
hydrogeologic setting, illustrated in Figure 2 of the EIRRA report dated 14 June, 1991
and incorporated herein as Attachment A by reference, has illustrated that the site is
underlain by a five foot thick clay aquitard, beneath which first encountered groundwater
within a confined aquifer is present with a piezometric surface higher than the confining
horizon; and 2) the deepest known contamination at 27 feet, as verified by the presence
of nondetectable concentrations at 30 feet from two separate boreholes, overlies first
detected groundwater at a depth of 61 feet by a vertical separation of 34 feet.

As both of your referenced criteria have been met, we are respectfully requesting that

200 Brown Road, Ste. 210
Fremont, CA 94539
(510) 7705733 « fax: (510) 770-5752

Irvine, CA Phoenix, AZ Denver, CO



Ms. Pamela Evans
ACHCSA

September 18, 1991
Page 2

you immediately and without any further conditions submit a petition for case closure to
the RWQCRB. Please be informed that the continued absence of case closure constitutes
a grave obstacle to the execution of the business duties and obligations of our client,
Pacific Trust Company of San Jose, California. Pacific Trust has indicated that any
further delay beyond September 30, 1991 in obtaining site closure will seriously impede
legal resolution and release of the trust property.

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

EN@VIIE)NM NTAL GEOSCIENCES ENGINEERING, INC.

Christopher M. French, C.E.G., R.E.A.
Principal Scientist

fer g

Mr. Jim Burgard, P.E.
Vice President

CHRISTOPHER M.
FRENGH

@ b

No. 4485

CMF/JB/ic
Attachments (2}

cc: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Mr. Len Overholser, Pacific Trust

200 Brown Road, Ste. 210
Fremont, CA 94539
{510) 770-5733 » fax: {510} 770-5752

Irvine, CA Phoenix, AZ Denver, CO
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
August 14, 1991 Qakland, CA 948621
(415)
Leonard Overheolser
Pacific Trust Conmpany
1245 South Winchester Blvd.
San Jose CA 95128

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward CA 94541
Dear Mr. Overholser:

I have reviewed the Supplemental Investigation report prepared
June 14, 1991 by Eirra Consultants. The reports presents the
results of chemical analysis and boring log data from
investigation work carried out on May 10, 1991 at the above
referenced site.

I stated in my correspondence to you dated March 14, 1991, that
further investigation of the depth of so0il contamination beneath
the former kerosene tanks was needed before the case could be
referred to the RWQCB for closure. I specified that soil
sampling results showing a drop of contaminants to nondetectable
levels within a few feet of the base of the former tank pit could
present a convincing argument for case closure. Subsequently,
Eirra Consultants submitted a workplan acceptable to this office
and then sampled soil beneath the former tank via a 30 foot soil
boring. Chemical analyses were done of soil taken from depths of
6, 12, 16, 21, and 27 feet. Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination
was present in all of these samples, with concentrations ranging
from 40 to 170 ppm Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons.
These results do not indicate that contaminant levels drop
significantly with depth beneath the former tank.

After reviewing the Supplemental Investigation report, I
discussed site conditions with Richard Hiett of the RWQCB.
Generally speaking, the San Francisco Bay Regional Board may
allow closure in cases such as yours without installation and
monitoring of wells when either or both conditions listed below
exist:

1. A continuous aguitard (soil layer impermeable to
groundwater) of at least five foot thickness has been shown
through boring log data to exist between the deepest known
soil contamination and first groundwater.

2. Deepest known soil contamination and first groundwater
are separated by a distance 20 feet.



Leonard Overholser
Pacific Trust
August 14, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Boring log data from your site does not document the presence of
a five foot thick agquitard between soil contamination and
groundwater, whether it occurs at 30 or 60 feet. 1In fact, log
data indicates that soils on your site are permeable. Also,
assuming that the zone of near-saturation found to occur at about
30 feet at your site is not, even in non-drought conditions,
actually a perched aquifer, and that the groundwater level at the
site is, in fact, at about 60 feet, it has not been demonstrated
that a 20 foot separation exists between last known contamination
(currently 73 ppm at 27') and groundwater.

Under these circumstances, it is not possible for me to recommend
closure of this site to the Regional Board. You may contact me
with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

4 T

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Chris French, Eirra Consultants



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(4158)

May 6, 1991

Leonard Overholser

Pacific Trust Company -
1245 South Winchester Blvd.

San Jose CA 95128

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward CA 94541

Dear Mr. Overholser:

1 have reviewed the work plan prepared by Christopher French of
Eirra Consultants for the above referenced property. The
proposal, to advance a 30 foot boring beneath the former kerosene
tank location and take six soil samples at five foot intervals,
is acceptable to this office.

Please notify me prior to sampling so that I may be present.
Copies of the analysis results and sampling report must be
submitted to this office and to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board. The Board has recently moved its office. The new
address is: 2101 Webster St., 4th Floor, Oakland CA 94612

You may contact me at (415)271-4320 with any questions.
Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Christopher PFrench, Eirra Consultants



Company gL RPR -3 Mill: 13

March 27, 1991

Pamela J. Evans

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, CA 94621

Re: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward, CA
Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed are our checks for $250.00 each for continued oversight of investigation
and remediation activities at 21450 Mission Boulevard in Hayward.

Also I am returning a Contamination Site Report which I believe was misdirected
to me.

We will be submitting the appropriate work plan as you requested in your
letter of March 14, 1991.

Sincerely yours,

Leonard R. Overho1ser
Vice President/Manager

LRO/bo
Encls.

¢c: Chris French

1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605



ALAMEDA COUNTY
‘NEALTH CARE SERVICES o

AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
‘March 14, 19%1 Qakland, CA 94621
(415)
Leonard Qverholser
Pacific Trust Company
1245 South Winchester Blvd
San Jose CA 95128

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward

Dear My. Overholser:

In early January I instructed you to submit a work plan by February
15, 1991 for investigation of fuel contamination at the above
referenced property. Before February 15, we discussed referring this
case to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board. At
chris French's request, I retained the case pending his submittal of
a response to the requirement. I have reviewed the correspondence
package from yourself and Christopher French dated March 6, 1991 and
discussed the site history, once again, with Richard Hiett and Lester
Feldman of the RWQCB.

I would like to briefly discuss the issues relating to the site and
to restate the requirements of this office in order to move toward
closure:

RWQCB guidelines ("Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites"
dated 8/10/90) specify that in cases in which groundwater is deeper
that 50 feet and in which a groundwater/soil investigation has been
required, the extent of soil contamination must be determined, and in
some cases, a groundwater monitoring well will be required.

Because contamination in the soil exceeded 100 ppm (a case
prioritization level used by RWQCB and this agency), I required that
the full lateral and vertical extent of the contamination be
determined before I could recommend case closure to the RWQCB. I
have stated in previous conversations and correspondence (1/8/91)
that should further investigation of the soil beneath the former
kerosene tank show contamination to be localized, no groundwater
monitoring well would be required at this time. Let me be more
specific: Previous sampling has provided evidence that the
lateral extent of contamination does not exceed the area of the
tank pit. What is still needed is full investigation of the
vertical extent of the contamination beneath the former tank. By
presenting sampling results that show a drop of contaminants to
nondetectable levels within a few feet of the tank pit base, your
consultant could present a convincing argument for case closure.



Leonard Overholser

Pacific Trust

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward
March 14, 1991

Page 2 of 2

Your consultant, Chris French, has informally proposed boring to
thirty feet beneath the former kerosene tank and cbtaining soil
samples from this boring for analysis. I told Mr. French that, if
this meets with your approval, the work plan should be submitted in
writing to this office before being carried out. The plan must
include, at a minimum, a site diagram showing the proposed location
of the boring as well as a statement of its proposed total depth,
the number of samples to be taken, and their depths.

I will expect your work plan for further investigation by no later
than April 15, 1991. If I have not heard from you by that date, this
matter will be referred to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

The deposit submitted to this office for oversight of investigation
and remediation activities has been exhausted. Please subnit an
additional deposit of $500.00, to cover past and future costs
pertaining to this case. Enclosed you will find this agency's cost
accounting sheet for time spent on this case. You may contact me
with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

;@(62"?’1/’12 lo. % (ZO&Z 11—

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division, ACHCSA
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Christopher M. French, REG



Christopher M. French, R.G.

RG #4465
REA 800307

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, REMEDIATION, AND RISx ASSESSMENT

2735 ELMWOOD AVENUE 9[ FEB !54 P;j !-: G“I

BERKELEY CAUFORNIA 94708
{415) 486-0722

February 12, 1991

Ms. Pamela Evans
ACHCSA

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Submittal Delay, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County (unincorporated), CA
Dear Ms. Evans:

Due to an unanticipated personal matter, I will be unable to meet the requested
deadline of 15 February 1991 for submittal of a response to your letter dated January 8,

1991. A draft response has been prepared and will be finalized by March 1.

Thank you for your understanding in this matter. Should you have any questions
regarding the delay, please call me at 833-8464.

Veryt IYTQU ,
M
Christopher M. French, R.G., RE.A.

Registered Geologist No. 4465 (Exp. 6/30/92)

cc: Mr. Len Overholser, Pacific Trust Company
Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCB




Christopher M. French, R.G.

RG udd6s
REA nG0307

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REMEDIATION, AND RISK ASSESSMENT 9;
2735 ELMWOOD AVENUE FEB !3 ifi]}.{ !G. 5

h
BERKELEY CALIFORNIA 34705 l{
415)486-0722

February 11, 1991

Mr. Ed Howell
ACHCSA

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Conversation of February 4, 1991, Regarding 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda
County (unincorporated), CA

Dear Mr. Howell:

Thank you for taking the time from your busy schedule to discuss the status of the LUFT
investigation at the above referenced property. It is my understanding that Ms. Pamela
Evans and Mr. Ariu Levy were present in your office during our conversation. The
subject matter of our discussion has been recorded in writing and submitted to Pacific
Trust. I would like to take this opportunity to provide you with some written
documentation which has a bearing on the discussion.

1. T have attempted to convey to you that the source area and strength are of extremely
low significance regardless of hydrogeologic setting, and become negligibly small when
compared to the known depth to groundwater in the area. The tank in question is
extremely small - of eighty (80) gallon capacity - and still contained product after a
period of thirty (30) years. The source area measures 4.5 feet by 4.5 feet, and is not
likely to be more than a few feet thick. In contrast, groundwater has been measured at
61 feet. No organoleptic (visual or odorous) trace of contamination, nor any response by
field instrumentation, was apparent at the limits of excavation.

2. 1 have attempted to relate to you my extreme misgivings regarding Ms. Evans’
conclusion that remediation has been ineffective. You have indicated that you have
reviewed Pamela’s interpretation and concur that no difference can be ascertained in the
concentrations obtained during minimum verification analysis (MVA), and concentrations
obtained subsequently during overexcavation. While it is true to say that there is no
difference between these two numbers referred to by you and Ms. Evans, it is incorrect
to draw any technical conclusions from the comparison. The two numbers are, after all,
only part of a larger data set of certified analytical results collected during remedial
activities. All data which have a direct bearing on technical evaluation of the efficacy of
remedial action must be considered. When taking all points of the data set into
consideration, it is very clear that soil remaining in place has a concentration at least six
fold less than that which has been removed. This six-fold decrease has been
accomplished within three feet of the tank bottom. To illustrate this point, I have
enclosed a copy of the original gas chromatogram for two of the soil sampling results.



Mr. Ed Howell
ACHCSA
February 11, 1991
Page 2

The very strong chromatographic response is derived from soil which has been removed
from the source. The very low response is derived from soil remaining in place at the
base of the excavation. As you can see, the comparison in peak areas for soil removed
from the source area to that residual amount remaining in place clearly shows a very
dramatic decrease in contaminant concentrations.

Pertaining to Ms. Evans’ continuing misinterpretation of the data laid before her, I can
only convey to you my very extreme disappointment and disbelief that you should permit
such shameful misrepresentation of data by an employee under your purview. I do not
mean to be disrespectful, but there is no room for such behavior where the expenditure
of large and unnecessary capital is at stake. I would also like to remind you that, where
the activities of an agency are considered arbitrary, capricious and lacking in evidentiary
support, the Porter-Cologne Act provides for civil remedy.

3. You have indicated that by application of RWQCB guidelines, any case containing
TPHD concentrations over 100 ppm requires a groundwater investigation.

I have replied, with all due respect to your supervisory capacity, that you should please
reacquaint yourself with the guidelines. This particular case falls under category III.2 of
the RWQCB guidelines contained within "Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Initial Bvaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks" (revised 18 May 1989). This
guideline states:

"In cases where a soil/groundwater investigation has been required and the
depth to the seasonal high ground water is greater than 50 feet, the
responsible party must complete the following work:
1I1.2.a. Determine the extent of the soil contamination.

Field meters are acceptable screening tools, but laboratory

analysis of soil samples are required for verification of the

extent of soil contamination.

II.2.b. Install monitoring well(s) per Regional Board guidance.

The Regional Board will assess the necessity of monitoring
wells on a site specific basis."

It is clear that, in drafting the guidelines, the Board has recognized that in some cases,



Mr. Ed Howell
ACHCSA
February 11, 1991
Page 3

an actual threat to groundwater may not exist. As stated in the guidelines:

"The intent of these divisions" (in assessing the type of soil/groundwater
investigation to be performed) "is to insure the protection of the shallow
groundwater zones while allowing flexibility in situations where the
groundwater zone is deep and less likely to be impacted by leaks from
underground storage tanks" ... "deep’ ground water has a minimum 35 - 40
foot buffer zone from the tank bottom to the ground water. Regional
Board staff believe that this zone may, in specific instances, adequately
prevent pollution migration into the ground water. Therefore, in cases
where the depth to ground water is greater than 50 feet, a site specific
approach is warranted."

With reference to the work performed at the site, it is noted that a soil/groundwater
investigation has already been performed. The vertical extent of contamination has been
evaluated in accordance with section III. 2. a. of the RWQCB guidelines. Two separate
borings, the first utilizing continuous sampling and both utilizing field screening with a
photoionization detector, have been drilled within ten feet of the former source. The
contamination extends to no more than a depth of 6.5 feet, approximately 10 percent of
the total depth to groundwater. This allows for a "buffer" of 55 feet. Soil samples
collected at 50 % of the distance to groundwater also contain no detectable
contamination. This still allows for a "buffer" of over thirty feet. Large intervals of this
subsurface "buffer” contain a significant fine grained fraction, which causes substantial
water retention and inhibits vertical contaminant migration. Lastly, a five foot thick clay
layer separates the groundwater from overlying units.

As I indicated to you in our telephone conversation, these criteria are technical
guidelines, and are legally enforceable only within the limitations proscribed within the
Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act. The section of the Act from which the LIA
and the RWQCB derive their authority to require monitoring and investigation states:

§13267 (a): "A regional board,".."in connection with any action relating to
any plan or requirement or authorized by this division, may investigate the
quality of any waters of the state within its region."

Limitations are proscribed in the next section:

§13267 (b): "In conducting an investigation specified in subdivision (a), the
regional board may require that any person” ... "shall furnish, under penalty
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of perjury, those technical or monitoring program reports as the board may
specify. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a
reasonable relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be
obtained from the reports.”

You have also been reminded of State LUFT requirements pertaining to the level of
TPHD concentrations which require remediation. You have been informed that, by
application of State LUFT criteria contained within Table 2-1 of the LUFT manual
(State of California, Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Task Force, revised May 5, 1990),
the maximum allowable concentration remaining in site soil is 1,000 ppm. This level is
one order of magnitude (X10) greater than the amount remaining in place.

4. You have stated that the RWQCB has been providing close oversight on this case
and had concurred with the opinions of the ACHCSA. I would like to take this
opportunity to recount a previous discussion I had with Ms. Evans, while Mr. Ariu Levi
was present. Ms. Evans had Mr, Levi present, I presume, because of his familiarity with
the case. Ms. Evans had noted that her superiors were closely following the case, but
when I asked Mr. Ariu Levi to recount his understanding of site conditions, he replied
that he was unfamiliar with the case and could not provide any commentary. When I
requested that Ms. Evans review for Mr. Levi’s benefit, in Mr. Levi’s presence, the
tabulation of analytical results which demonstrated the efficacy of remedial action and
the definition of vertical extent of contamination, the review was not forthcoming.

This experience is but one of the many reasons why I have a nagging doubt as to
whether this case has received a judicious and impartial review by a technically
competent individual. Pacific Trust, previously, had therefore respectfully requested, for
the benefit of due diligence with regard to the trust which Pacific Trust is mandated to
protect, that the RWQCB provide written concurrence with the ACHCSA’s opinion that
further work be performed. It is my understanding that Pacific Trust is willing to
undertake further work at the site following receipt of such a signed letter of
concurrence. Such written concurrence has not been forthcoming. It is, in my opinion,
extremely unlikely that a competent, unbiased person with a basic understanding of
hydrogeologic principles and contaminant transport behavior could even remotely
construe that a realistic hazard exists from a source which 1) is derived from a two foot
diameter tank containing residual product after a period of thirty years, causing
contamination measuring in area less than 4.5 feet on a side, 2) has been defined both
vertically and horizontally, 3) appears to have not migrated over a period of 30 years, in
which time the propensity to migrate would surely have been brought into equilibrium
with the retentive capacity of site soils, 4) has been excavated to the limits of field
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instrument and organoleptic detection and 5) is at a residual strength one tenth of the
magnitude proscribed in the State LUFT guidance.

5. You have also been informed that, in eight years of direct, uninterrupted experience
in contaminant hydrogeology, I have directly observed and investigated uncountable cases
of gross environmental negligence and, by virtue of having grown up with the
environmental movement, am supportive of the State’s implementation of environmental
regulation. Speaking as a trained, certified professional and having thoroughly
investigated this property, I am not attempting to "pull the wool over the County’s eyes",
to exercise the vernacular, by stating that it is my true and honest opinion and belief,
substantiated fully by all available evidence, that no threat to groundwater could possibly
exist at this site as a result of the negligible release from this insignificant tank. I have
also explained to you that where and when a problem or potential problem is perceived
to exist, I am the first to communicate this perception and outline a course of required
action to the client. It is also noted that performance of further work at this site will
clearly enure most to my financial benefit.

6. You have stated that California is in a drought situation and that therefore, perched
groundwater zones may have in the past and in the future come to be located beneath
the site. I have replied that the supposition is hypothetical and has no bearing on this
case, as the site is located within an urban environment where pavement restricts
infiltration and accentuates runoff, inhibiting downward propagation of a contaminant
front. You have countered that groundwater could, in the future, come to be located at
a shallower depth than fifty feet beneath the surface. This is true, and I apologize for
not having correctly interpreted your concern. I have noted that the underground tank
has been located within the subsurface for a period of thirty years without contamination
having migrated more than a few feet from the base of the tank, based upon sampling
and analysis from two boreholes, and it is deemed extremely unlikely that perched
groundwater could ever rise into the affected area from the depth of the potential
perching horizon.

Please allow that previous site work may be referenced to further address this point. It
is noted that continuous sampling beneath the site has identified a very homogeneous
sandy silt which extends from the ground surface to 31 feet. The sandy silt terminates at
this depth and is underlain by a dense, clayey sand characterized by a very high moisture
content. This second zone, prior to urban development and the construction of the
concrete lined San Lorenzo Channel, may have constituted the first potential layer of
perched groundwater, despite the poor thickness of the unit. Because of the recognized
hydrogeologic significance of this layer and its observed high moisture content, the
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uppermost portion of this semisaturated zone has been sampled on two separate
occasions, from two separate boreholes. The first borehole was located directly adjacent
to the tank. The second borehole was located within 10 feet of the tank. Both samples
collected from the uppermost portion of the zone were submitted to a DHS certified
analytical laboratory (Anametrix, Inc.) and both samples contained nondetectable
quantities of both low and medium boiling point hydrocarbons. These results have been
submitted to the ACHCSA on two separate occasions. The ACHCSA has not
acknowledged these results. Is this behavior defensible, Mr. Howell?

6. You advised that it was your understanding that Pacific Trust will not be submitting a
work plan for further investigation of the site and that therefore, it would be best for
Pacific Trust to take the matter up with the RWQCB, as the ACHCSA could not remove
the site from the LUFT list without the Board’s concurrence. I have indicated that a
reply to Ms, Evans’ request would be submitted. The reply will provide additional
technical detail to illustrate that Ms. Evans’ opinions are regrettably lacking in
evidentiary support.

Pacific Trust has always conveyed to me a willingness to follow through with whatever is
necessary to accomplish the intent and objectives set forth in the environmental
regulations and guidelines. In my opinion, Pacific Trust has performed far above the
normal standards for investigation, tank removal and remediation of this site. Every
shred of technical documentation requested by Ms. Evans has been immediately
forthcoming. When I compare Pacific Trust’s willingness and dedication to proceed with
cleanup and removal of this site with the actions of the water district located within this
political jurisdiction, I can only wonder whether political favoritism and the concept of
benign neglect for purposes which suit the expediency of the moment are endemic to this
county. Can you, Mr. Howell, please explain to me why you are requiring a non problem
from a ridiculously small source to be reinvestigated, when the water district - the agency
which is responsible for protection of the underground water resources in this county -
has, at a site operated by the district, discovered diesel to be present in groundwater at
levels in excess of its solubility (implying floating product) but has fulfilled not one of the
criteria for remediation and investigation contained within the guidelines, and yet
curiously has the gall to have the site listed as "closed"? In my opinion, Pacific Trust is
being asked to undertake obligations which have been previously and adequately
performed, on the basis of an observation by the ACHCSA which is derived from clear
misinterpretation and lacks any evidentiary support.

Eventually, it may dawn upon the public that they are being hoodwinked by agencies
who aggressively promote a non obtainable standard for cleanup, at tremendous expense
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of capital, even if the tax base erodes and the citizens and business community suffer. It
is clear, during this most recent election, that the wave of environmental concern ran
into and was engulfed by a counterwave of economic panic. You should probably take a
cue from this. Absolute safety is the complete absence of harm. We can never achieve
this. We can only offer a probability that there will, in fact, be no harm. With reference
to the site at 21450 Mission, it is clear that there is a very, very, low probability for harm.
I am hopeful that the response to Ms. Evans which will be forthcoming this week will
adequately convey this absence of risk to the ACHCSA. At that time, it is respectfully
recommended that you correct any continuing misinterpretations which may possibly
continue to prevail in Ms. Evans mind. I wish to remind you that Pacific Trust has
already undertaken financial obligations amounting to thirty percent of the value of the
property. Rest assured, Mr. Howell, that the Pacific Trust Company, their attorneys and
their trade organizations are prepared to undertake all available remedies allowed by
law, including administrative, civil and political, to ensure that this case and factors
related to the ACHCSA’s evaluation of this case are reviewed, addressed and corrected.

In closing, please understand that I do not mean to be disrespectful to you, Ms. Evans,
the ACHCSA or the RWQCB. It would have been considerably easier for me to have
taken Ms. Evans’ letter in hand, turned to my client, and recommended that we proceed
with further action at this site, thereby ensuring a handsome profit and the absence of
any wrath from your agency. But this is a matter of principle. I wish to thank you once
again for your review of the case. I hope that your review has been very thorough, such
that you will be in a position to defend your opinions and conclusions. I also anticipate
that you will please reacquaint yourself with the content of the regulations and
guidelines. A copy of our response to Ms. Evans’ request will be forwarded to you.

Should you have any further questions regarding this case, please call me at 833-8464.

Vf:/-y| truly yours,
b
Chyistopher M. French, R.G., REA.

Registered Geologist No. 4465 (Exp. 6/30/92)
Registered Environmental Assessor No. 307

cc: File

enclosure
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~ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D\

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
January 8, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Leonard Overholser (415)

Pacific Trust Company
1245 South Winchester Blvd
San Jose CA 95128

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward
Dear Mr. Overholser:

I have reviewed the correspondence package from yourself and
Christopher French dated December 18, 1990. Included in Mr. French's
letter were point by point responses to each issue I raised in my
November 18 correspondence. Of these four issues, he has so far
satisfactorily addressed three; I have received copies of hazardous
waste manifests and an Unauthorized Leak Report, and Mr. French has
provided a convincing case that the xylene contaminated backfill soil
is unlikely to impact groundwater beneath the site.

The remaining issue of concern is the contamination that exists in
the former kerosene tank pit. The remediation and follow up sampling
done so far has indicated that petroleum concentrations have not
dropped significantly in the base of the pit. While sidewall samples
showed little or no contamination, the two basal samples showed no
significant drop in concentration when compared to the original basal
sample. (Original basal sample contained 130 ppm TPH, two follow up
samples contained 87 and 150 ppm TPH). It could be argued, and
accepted by this office, that the contamination has been laterally
defined. However, its depth has not been sufficiently investigated
or remediated. In order for your case to be referred to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board for closure review, the extent
of this soil contamination must be fully investigated. At this point
it is not possible to conclude that no threat to groundwater exists.

Both you and Mr. French expressed concerns that the requirements I
have set forth for further investigation and remediation at your site
have been excessive. You stated in your letter that you would
require written concurrence from my program director as well as from
RWQCB prior to your approving any further work at the site. 1In
preparing this and all past responses to proposals by contractors
working with your site, I have been in constant consultation both
with my superiors and with representatives of RWQCB, including Lester
Feldman and Richard Hiett., 1In fact, both Mr. Feldman and Mr. Hiett,
upon being briefed on your site conditions, stated that groundwater
monitoring wells should be installed. After we discussed your case
further, Mr. Hiett concurred with me that an alternative course night
be pursued: Should further investigation yield convincing evidence



Leonard Overholser

Pacific Trust

RE: 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward
January 8, 1991

Page 2 of 2

that the contamination under the kerosene tank is localized, then no
monitoring wells would be required at this time. Mr. Hiett also
advised that if you are unwilling to act on this agency's
reguirements, the case could be referred to RWQCB for enforcement
action.

While the question of case closure will ultimately be decided by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board, this office acts as lead agency
in overseeing investigation and remediation of contaminated
underground tank sites. This agency's responsibility in such cases
is established by formal written agreement with RWQCBE.

I will expect your workplan for further investigation and remediation
no later than February 15, 1991. If I have not heard from you by
that date, this matter will be referred either to the Regional Board
or to the Alameda County District Attorney's Office.

Enclosed you will find, as requested, this agency's cost accounting
sheet for time spent on this case. You may contact me with any
questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. ns
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure
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c: Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, ACHCSA
Ed Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division, ACHCSA
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Christopher M. French, REG



December 18, 1990

Ms. Pamela Evans

ACHCSA

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: King Trusts

Dear Ms, Evans:

In accordance with directions from you and Christopher M. French (copy of
Tetter attached) enclosed are copies of 2 manifests from Erickson Inc. and
Solvent Services together with a completed Unauthorized Release Report form.
Other information which you requested is being forwarded under separate cover.

Sincerely yours,

Lecnard R, Overholser ’77
Vice President/Manager

LRO/bo

Encls.

*S 0 02 930 4

1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605
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«Christopher M. French, R.G.

RG ndags
. REA n00307

ENVIFONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REMEDIATION, AND RISK ASSESSMENT
2735 ELMWOOD AVENUF

November 14, 1990 ! {ﬂ ;»[5 BEIVE r“
il nov 19me ||V

Mr. Len Overholser LUi NOV

Pacific Trust Company L

1245 South Winchester Blvd. PACIFIC TRUST CO .|

San Jose, CA 95128

Subject: Transmittal of Unauthorized Release Report and Hazardous Waste Manifest,
Hayward Motors, Alameda County, CA

Dear Mr. Overholser:

Ms. Pam BEvans of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) has
requested submittal of an "Unauthorized Release Report Form", and copies of the
separate hazardous waste manifests signed by Erickson, Inc. and Solvent Services,
respectively, in order that she may proceed with submittal of a recommendation for case
closure to the Regional Water Quality Control Board.

As we discussed, the copies of the two manifests submitted with the original report do
not contain the signature of the facility (Line 20). A completed Unauthorized Release
Report Form and a facsimile reproduction of the manifest signed by Erickson are
enclosed. It is my understanding that you have contacted Solvent Services for a copy of
their signed manifest. Once the second manifest has been received by you from Solvent
Services, please submit all three items to Ms. Pamela Evans, ACHCSA, 80 Swan Way -
Rm. 200, Oakland, CA 94621.

An unmarked copy of the report form is enclosed in the event that you would like to
have the form typed, rather than completed by hand. Should you have any questions,
please call.

ruly ours

Chrlstopher . French, R.G.
Registered Geologist No. 4465 (Exp. 6/30/92)

Enclosure ( fs)
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December 18, 1990

Ms. Pamela J. Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Response to ACHCSA Letter of November 14, 1990
21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward 94541

Dear Ms. Evans:

We have had occasion to review your letter of November 14, 1990 in detail.
Due to the technical nature of subject matter, I have requested that our
consultant, Mr. Chris French, R.G., provide appropriate commentary regarding
your additional requirements for closure. His detailed response is enclosed.

It had been my impression from speaking with Mr. French that completion of

the matters provided in Items 2 and 3 of your letter was all that would be
required prior to your initiation of a recommendation for case closure. This
impression had first been conveyed by you to Mr. French in a phone conversation
on the morning of November 8, 1990. Both Mr. French and I were, therefore,
quite taken aback by the content of your letter. From my review of Mr. French's
response, it is apparent that he strongly disagrees with your findings.

As an administrator in a trust institution, my actions are subject to strict
audit and review by federal regulatory entities, including State Banking
Department, Federal Reserve, etc. To date, the expenditures that Pacific
Trust Company has incurred to bring the subject property into compliance

with the underground storage tank regulations has seriously impacted on the
value of the trust. The expenditures have not escaped the attention of those
agencies providing examination. For purposes of accountability, I therefore
ask that you review the contents of Mr. French's letter carefully. T will
also be happy to meet with you at a mutually convenient time to review the
elements of this case should those questions remain unresolved.

Please be advised that I wil] require the written concurrence of the Director
of the ACHCSA Hazardous Materials Program and either Mr. Tom Callaghan or

Mr. Don Dalke of the Regional Water QuaTity Control Board prior to approval
of any additional work at this site. The Tetters should provide a statement

1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605



Ms. Pamela dJ. Evans
December 18, 1990
Page Two

indicating that the accountable supervisors of both agencies have reviewed

the closure report and the subsequent response to comments, and that in their
opinion, the burden of additional reporting, including cost, bears a reasonable
relationship to the need for the reporting and the benefits to be obtained

from the reporting. These letters are required to satisfy the fiduciary
responsibility of Pacific Trust Company as trustee, and to provide for future
regulatory accountability. It is further requested that the original, signed
copy of the two letters of concurrence be submitted. A copy stating "Original
Signed by" will not suffice.

Pertaining to Items 2 and 3 of your letter, please be advised that these

items are enclosed with Mr. French’s Tetter. A check in the amount of $300

is also enclosed, pursuant to your request. Please submit an accounting

which details the number of hours spent on this project and the hourly charges
incurred.

Thank you for your attention in these matters.

Sincerely yours,

%{M
Len’gzg holser 7

Vice President/Manager
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ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, REMERIATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT
2735 ELMwOOD AVENUE

BERKELEY CALIFORNIA 94705
(415) 486-0722

December 18, 1990

Mr. Len Overholser

Pacific Trust Company

1245 South Winchester Blvd,
San Jose, CA 95128

Subject: Response to ACHCSA Comments Regarding UST Closure Report,
Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County, CA

Dear Mr, Overholser:

I have reviewed the letter submitted by Ms. Pamela Evans of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), dated 14 November 1990, pertaining to
review of the closure report dated 2 October 1990 ("Closure Report”) and further
requirements for investigation of the above referenced site. It is my opinion that
the most significant concerns voiced by the ACHCSA have been adequately
addressed in the above referenced report. The following detailed response
addresses any remaining concerns the County may have. It is my professional
opinion, based upon data provided herein and in previous reports submitted to
the ACHCSA, that the burden, including costs, of requirements for additional
reporting bears no reasonable relationship to the need for the reporting and the
benefits to be derived from the reporting (Porter - Cologne Water Quality
Control Act, Section 13267 (b)).

COMMENT #1. "In the first round of tank pit sampling that occurred in
conjunction with the June 28 tank removal, significant levels of contamination
were found in soil beneath the 80 gallon kerosine tank. Soil was "overexcavated”
from the pit, and the walls and base were retested. The second round of sample
results has not shown a significant drop in concentration of fuel constituents in
the pit. At this point, you are required to either further investigate the depth and
lateral spread of the contamination in the pit, or proceed directly to groundwater
monitoring to ensure that no impact has occurred.

Response

The following comments illustrate that 1) the release is not significant, 2) the
overexcavation did result in an 84% reduction in contaminant concentrations, 3)
the vertical and lateral extent of contamination has been defined and 4)
requirements for further investigative activities are not in accordance with the
tenets of the Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act.
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1 is not Significan

The opinion that "significant levels of contamination were found in soil beneath
the 80 gallon kerosine tank" is not in accordance with guidelines established by
the RWQCB. The initial concentration detected during minimum verification
analysis of tank closure amounted to 130 ppm. The RWQCB has established a
level of 100 ppm TPH concentrations in soil as a general decision value for
"prioritizing" (sic) cases where shallow (<50 feet) groundwater conditions exist.
Groundwater at this site is located at a depth of greater than fifty feet, and is
separated from overlying units by a confining clay of greater than five foot
thickness.

It is questionable, from these criteria alone, whether "significant” levels of
contamination are present or could be present. The significance of the release is
further thrown into doubt by consideration of the fact that 1) the eighty (80)
gallon tank has contained a limited, finite quantity of fuel and by this criteria
alone does not constitute a significant source, 2) the 80 gallon tank contained
residual liquid (25 gallons) after a period of over 30 years, indicating that the
amount of leakage was limited, 3) samples collected from depths of 6.5 feet and
30.5 feet in an exploratory boring (B1) set directly adjacent to the tank contained
nondetectable concentrations of any petroleum hydrocarbons (Table 1 of the
Closure Report), 4) samples collected from ten, fifteen and 30.5 feet in a second
exploratory boring (B2), located ten feet away from the source, also contained
nondetectable concentrations of hydrocarbons, and 5) calculations presented on
pages 5 and 6 of the Closure Report provide the basis for an opinion that
approximately 2.5 liters, or 0.6 gallons of hydrocarbon potentially remain in the
source area.

On the basis of the discussion provided above, it has been conclusively shown
that the concentration and extent of hydrocarbons do not constitute a significant
source.

The Remediation Resulted in an 86% Reduction in Contaminant Concentrations

The statement made by the ACHCSA that "the second round of sample results

has not shown a significant drop in concentration of fuel constituents in the pit" is
misieading and has apparently been presented without review or understanding of
the technical information and certified analytical reports presented in the Closure
Report. The following quote is taken from page S of the closure report under the
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heading titled "Effectiveness of Remedial Action:"

"Three soil samples have been collected from the stockpile of excavated soil. The
average TPHD concentration of excavated soil is 360 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/Kg), or parts per million (ppm). Five soil samples were collected from the
sidewalls and base of the excavation. The average concentration of soil remaining
in place is 52 ppm. This latter average has been calculated assuming a
concentration of 5 ppm for those soil samples containing nondetectable (< 10ppm)
concentrations of hydrocarbon. The analytical results of overexcavation indicate
that an 86 percent reduction in residual source contaminant concentrations was
achieved by the remedial action."

On the basis of the technical data provided above, it is concluded that the
remediation has been effective.

ral Extent of Contamination h. n Defin:

The statement that "you are required to investigate the depth and lateral spread
of the contamination in the pit" has apparently been made without reference,
review or understanding of the certified results of the previous investigation and
remedial action. As presented in the Closure Report, the excavation has removed
a volume of soil 4.5 feet in length and width and 4.5 feet deep. Two of the three
sidewall samples contained nondetectable levels of contamination (<10 ppm).

The third sidewall sample contained 13 ppm, or three ppm above the detection
limit. For all practical intents and purposes, the lateral extent of contamination
has been defined. The vertical extent of contamination has also been defined. As
previously reported, two borings (B1 and B2) have been drilled in the area of the
source. Both borings were sampled continuously under the direct supervision of a
California Registered Geologist. Both borings were field monitored using a
photoionization detector. Representative soil samples collected from 6.5 feet and
30.5 feet in the first boring, located directly adjacent (<2 feet) to the kerosene
tank, contained nondetectable concentrations as determined by results of certified
laboratory analysis. Soil samples collected from 10, 15 and 30.5 feet in the second
boring also contained nondetectable concentrations of hydrocarbons.

On the basis of the discussion presented above, it is concluded that the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination has been defined.
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4. Requirements for Groundwater Monitoring or for Further Investigative
iviti not in Accor ith th Il f th r Col I

Quality Control Act

The discussion presented above provides the evaluation that 1) the release was
not significant, 2) the remedial action was effective and 3) the vertical and lateral
extent of contamination has been defined. As previously discussed in the Closure
Report, the characteristics of the hydrogeologic setting preclude any significant
impact to waters of the state. Groundwater is located at a depth of 61 feet below
grade and is separated from the overlying unsaturated zone by a five foot thick
confining clay layer. The amount of residual contamination present in site soil
may amount to a total volume of 0.6 gallons of product. It has been
demonstrated in the foregoing discussion and on the basis of available data,
presented in the Closure Report that the past, present and future beneficial uses
of groundwater have not and will not be impacted by the small quantity of
hydrocarbon remaining in site soil. Nor are the residual contaminant
concentrations likely to have any significant risk with respect to human health or
the environment. For impact to occur, the contaminant must travel from the
source, through the environmental medium, to a receptor. The overwhelming
preponderance of evidence collected to date indicates not only that the very
source of the contamination is insignificant, but also that over a period of thirty
years, the contamination has not migrated further than five feet from the source.

The RWQCB and Local Implementing Agency (LIA), in this instance the
ACHCSA, derive their authority to require investigation of site conditions from
Section 13267 (b) of the Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act. This section
states that "the burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a reasonable
relationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the
report." With deference to the opinions of the ACHCSA, it is respectfully
submitted that the technical data, evaluations and conclusions presented above
and in previous reports provide no technical basis to support the requirement for
further work.

COMMENT #2 "You must submit copies of the hazardous waste manifests for
the tanks and tank liquids signed by a representative of the treatment and
disposal facility that received the waste."
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Response

A signed copy of the hazardous waste manifest for the tanks has been transmitted
to Pacific Trust. It is my understanding that the hazardous waste manifest for the
tank liquids was to have been transmitted to Pacific Trust by the applicable
contractor. The hazardous waste contractors are required, by law, to furnish
Pacific Trust with this information. In the event that this information has not
been received, please contact me immediately. Should the information be
available, please provide a copy of the information to the ACHCSA as an
attachment to your cover letter for this report.

COMMENT #3 - "A contamination report is required for the site. I discussed
this issue with Chris French, who agreed to complete this form and forward it to
my office."

Response

The Unauthorized Release Report Form has been completed and forwarded to
Pacific Trust for submittal to the ACHCSA. In the event that the form has not
yet been submitted to the ACHCSA, please submit it as an attachment to this
correspondence.

COMMENT #4 - "One of the stockpile soil (excavated soil from the tank pit)
samples showed xylene levels of 0.036 parts per million (ppm). The soil should
have been remediated and retested prior to being replaced in the pit. You must
either provide assurance that the contaminated soil will not impact groundwater
or implement a groundwater monitoring program,"

Response

To protect the maximum number of beneficial uses of groundwater, the most
restrictive water quality criteria should be selected. For example, it is common
practice to rely on primary Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) established by
the Department of Health Services (DHS) as enforceable water quality standards.
The soil value of 0.036 ppm is compared with a DHS MCL value of 1.75 ppm for
xylenes in water. Given a strict comparison of concentrations on a per mass basis,
therefore, it is noted that the mass of xylenes per unit mass soil would have to
somehow multiply itself by a factor of 48.6, migrate vertically through
approximately fifty feet of the substrate, permeate a five foot thick confining clay,
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and become dissolved in an equivalent unit mass of water (one liter) in order to
exceed the MCL, without being subject to the retentive capacity of site soil,
adsorptive processes, biodegradation, and dispersion. Keeping this unlikely
scenario in mind, it may be stated with a reasonable modicum of certainty that
the potential presence of 0.036 ppm xylene in soil wiil not impact groundwater.

Application of the MCL may not constitute an appropriate criteria where sources
of drinking water are concerned. In this case, application of a 1-in-a-million
health risk estimate may be used as a measure of potential impairment by xylene
of the beneficial uses of groundwater. The 0.036 ppm concentration of xylene in
soil may therefore be compared to the U.S. E.P.A. Reference Dose (RfD) as
presented in the EPA Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) database (U.S.
E.P.A, 1990). The RfD established by the EPA is an estimate of the exposure to
human population, including sensitive subgroups, that is likely to be without
appreciable risk of adverse or deleterious health effects during a lifetime of
exposure to the chemical in question.

The RfD for xylene is 2 milligrams per kilogram body weight per day. Assuming
exposure to a 10 kilogram child, the target population would have to ingest
approximately 556 kilograms of the contaminated soil per day in order to be
exposed to concentrations of the contaminant in excess of the RfD. Assuming a
per mass equivalence of the contaminant in drinking water, this amounts to 556
liters. Taking into account that the average human consumes approximately two
liters of fluid per day, it may be stated with virtual certainty that the trace xylene
concentration poses no risk of impairment to the beneficial uses of groundwater,
if risk to human health is considered an appropriate criteria.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The discussion provided above clearly and conclusively demonstrates that the
weight of technical evidence refutes the assertions and allegations made by the
ACHCSA. The overexcavation has resulted in an 84% decrease in the average
magnitude of contaminant concentration. Considering that this has occurred
within a vertical interval of 4.5 feet, and that concentrations at 6.5 feet were not
detectable based upon analysis by a DHS certified analytical laboratory, the
release of hydrocarbons clearly has not been significant. The vertical and lateral
extent of contamination has been defined on the basis of sampling during
remediation and during installation of two exploratory borings. Subsurface
investigations indicate that groundwater is located at a depth of approximately 61
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feet and is separated from overlying strata by a five foot thick confining clay layer.
The data indicate that detectable concentrations of contamination have not
migrated more than five feet away from the source area in thirty years. This
constitutes less than 10 percent of the vertical distance to groundwater. On the
basis of the technical data and discussion provided above, it may be concluded
that the burden, including cost, of the ACHCSA requirement for further
investigation and reporting clearly bears no reasonable relationship to the need
for the investigation and the benefit derived therefrom. Consequently, the
requirements for further investigative activities are not in accordance with the
regulatory requirements of the Porter Cologne Water Quality Control Act, Section
13267 (b).

Copies of this response to comments should be submitted to:

Attn: Tom Callaghan

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1800 Harrison Street, Rm. 700
Oakland, CA 94607

Attn: Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Care Agency
80 Swan Way

Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Additional copies of this letter have been provided for the purpose of regulatory
submittal. Should you have any questions or comments regarding the evaluations
presented herein, please call.

Very truly yours,
CHRISTOPHER M. FRENCH, R.G.

OLLL AU

Christopher M. French, R.G., RE.A. CHRISTOPHER M.
Registered Geologist # 4465 (Exp. 6/30/92) FR?",S?%
Registered Environmental Assessor #307 (Exp. 6/30/91)

CMF/9023
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DY

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Prograrm
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Novenmber 14, 1990 ga;}g;md, CA 94621

Leonard Overholser

Pacific Trust Company

1245 South Winchester Blvd
San Jose CA 95128

RE: Underground Tank Storage Removal and Site Remediation
21450 Mission Blvd, Hayward 94541

Dear Mr. Overholser:

I have reviewed the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report for the
above property prepared by Christopher M. French and dated October 2,
1990. The following items need to be addressed before I can
recommend closure to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB):

1. In the first round of tank pit sampling that occured in
conjunction with the June 28 tank removal, significant levels of
contamination were found in soil beneath the 80 gallon kerosene
tank., Soil was "overexcavated" from the pit, and the walls and
base were retested. The second round of sample results has not
shown a significant drop in concentration of fuel constituents
in the pit. At this point, you are required to either further
investigate the depth and lateral spread of the contamination in
the pit, or proceed directly to groundwater monitoring to ensure
that no impact has occured.

¥ 2. You must submit copies of the hazardous waste manifests for
the tanks and tank liquids signed by a representative of the
treatment or disposal facility that received the waste.

% 3. A contamination report is required for the site. I
discussed this issue with Chris French, who agreed to complete
this form and forward it to my office.

4. One of the stockpile scoll (excavated soil from the tank pit)

~~ samples showed xylene levels of .036 parts per million (ppm).
This soil should have been remediated and retested prior to
being replaced in the pit. You must either provide assurance
that this contaminated soil will not impact groundwater or
implement a groundwater monitoring program.



Leonard Overholser
Pacific Trust
November 14, 1990
Page 2 of 2

The deposit submitted to this office for oversight of the tank
removal and subsequent remediation has been exhausted. You must
submit an additional deposit of $300.00 in order to cover past and
future costs for your project to this department. You may contact me
with any questions at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

Qm@ab gﬂ LMD

Pamela J. Evans
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Howard Hatayama, Department of Health Services
Christopher M. French, R.G.
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November 6, 1980

Alameda County Health Care Agency

80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

Attention: Pam Evans

Re: 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County, CA

Dear Ms. Evans:

Enclosed is a copy of a letter dated November 1, 199G from Christopher French
with attachments for the purpose of obtaining final clearances for removal of
s011 from premises Tocated at 21450 Mission Blvd., Hayward, Alameda County,
CA. This information transmitted in accordance with his direction.

If you have need for any other information, please let me know.

Sinc Y yours,

o L drto,

Leonard R. Qverholser
Vice President

LRG/bo

Encls.

1245 South Winchester Boulevard, San Jose, California 95128 (408) 244-9605
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Christopher M. French, R.G.

RG #4465
RE A #00307

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION, REMECIATION. ANO RISK ASSESSMENT
2735 ELMWOOO AVENUE

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA S4705 gg Hcv _9 PH 2: é[l.

(415)486.0722

November 1, 1990

Mr. Victor Adams

Pacific Trust Company

1245 South Winchester Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95128

Subject: Record of Soil Disposal, Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County, CA
Dear Mr, Adams:

The documentation for disposal of approximately 15 yards of soil, which has been removed from the
subsurface of the above referenced site, is provided in Attachment A. The soil has been removed in
the course of remediation of a minor diesel fuel spill discovered during closure of an eighty (80)
gallon underground tank. Underground tank closure activities have been previously described in the
report titted "Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission Blvd,,
Alameda County, CA," dated October 2, 1990,

The soil has been disposed at the McKittrick Class 11 landfili, operated by Liquid Waste
Management, Inc. Disposal records provided in Attachment A include the non-hazardous waste
data form and weighmaster certificate.

Copies of this documentation should be submitted to:
Attn: Tom Callaghan

Regional Water Quality Control Board

1800 Harrison Street, Rm. 700

Oakland, CA. 94607

Attn: Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Care Agency

80 Swan Way, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Additional copies of this report have been provided for the purpose of regulatory submittal,
Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

CH@II:DZ)PW. FRENCH, R.G.

CHRISTOPHER M.

Christopher M, French, R.G., REA. FRENCH
Registered Geologist # 4465 (Exp. 6/30/92) Lwp & /'}'a / 52
Registered Environmental Assessor #307 (Exp. 6/30/91) No. 4465

%

CMF/9023 AT

Attachments (1)



ATTACHMENT A

Seil Disposal Records
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Christopher M. French, R.G.

RG n4465
RE A #00307

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REMEDIATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT
2735 ELMwWGQOD AVENUD

BERKELEY CALIFORNIA 947085

{415)486-0722

September 24, 1990

Ms. Pam Evans

Alameda County Health Agency

Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Subject: Delay in Report Submittal, Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County

Dear Ms, Evans;

During QA/QC review of the draft report regarding tank closure activities at the above referenced site,
it has been discovered that a number of analytical results have inadvertently been left out of the certified
analytical report.

The analytical laboratory has been contacted regarding the discrepancy and will be issuing a revised
report as soon as practicable. In the interim, I regret to inform you that submittal of the closure report
will be temporarily delayed.

Thank you for your understanding in this matter.

Very truly yours,

CHRISTOPHER M. FRENCH, R.G., REA.

(LU

FRENGCH

Christopher M. French, R.G., R.E.A.
Consultant

cc: Mr, Victor Adams, Pacific Trust




Christopher M. French, R.G.

REG #4465
RE A #00307

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION REMEDIATION AND RISK ASSESSMENT

2735 ELMwoaD AVENUC v it o oM
BEHKELEY CaLIFORNIA 94705 EBUUL 25 ﬁﬁ “}: [ls

(415} 486-0722

July 24, 1990

Ms. Pam Evans

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 948621

Subject: Preliminary Results of Verification Sampling at
Hayward Motors, 21450 Mission Blvd., Alameda County, CA

Dear Ms. Evans:

Certified analytical results have been received for samples
collected during tank closure activities at the above
referenced address. Results indicate that all constituents
were below detection for soil samples collected from beneath
the two underground gasoline tanks removed from the site.

A small quantity (140 ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
kerosine (TPHK) was detected in soil collected from beneath
the 80 gallon kerosine tank. In accordance with the
provisions of Section 13272 (a) of the Porter Cologne Water
Quality Control Act, it is our opinion that the small amount
measured in site s0il does not constitute a reportable
quantity. Furthermore, previcus sampling and analysis
conducted at the site indicate that past, present and future
beneficial uses of waters of the state have not been impacted
by the site. In the interest of prudence and caution, Pacific
Trust Company has requested that socil containing small
gquantities of kerosine be removed from beneath the former 80
gallon tank. Accordingly, soil will be excavated on 24 July
1990 and stockpiled on site pending verification of analytical

results. In addition, wverification sampling of the
overexcavation will be performed to demonstrate the efficacy
of soil removal activities. This Iinformation is Dbeing

provided to you pursuant to regulations contained within 40
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 280.66 (4).

A complete report of all underground tank closure activities
will be submitted to you in the near future. Should you have
any questions, please call.

Y YO ’

lstopher . French, R.G., R.E.A,
Registered Geologist No. 4465 (Exp. 6/30/91)

cc: Mr. Victor Adams, Pacific Trust
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (415) 271-4320
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JUSINESS PLANS (Title 19) -

ARt 4 site Address __ 2450 Mission B()Ud ________________

2. Bus. Plan S, 25503(b)

. 4, Rt Con > 30 doys 2%.7 .

___ 4. Inventory Information 2 (a) !.l

—_ &5 Inventory Complete 2730 Clty a’l,j Wd Zip %ﬁL Phone
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12, AMPR Contents 28534(c)
__. 13, mplement Sch. Reqd? (Y/N) 2653005
_. 14, Ottslte Conseq, Assess. (3]
715 frobable Risk Asesment  25534(ch) * Cudlif. Administrafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
___ 14, Pantons Resporsible 25534(0)
___ 17, Cedifcation 25534(

18, Exemption Request? (Y/N}  25536(b)
__ 19, Trade Secret Requested? 25538

il UNDERGROUND TANKS Tille 23)

h 4 17 "." » (Yh 74 f 2 o 5 (S{'
- 4 wg e s 3 -
g —Llemtacslcaton | asad g 2,000 - aordiion. (Gétvally /wof*j
g 25292 (H&S) [
U _

3, tecords Malntenance 2712
4, Relacse Report 2651
5. Closwre Plans 2670

___ & Method
1) NMonthly Test
2) Doly Vodose
Serm-annua gncwater
Ora fime sols
3) Daily Viadosa
Ona time sols

?’JWMMQ Mﬁ‘zﬁﬂ at fﬁm
aMmel hab Dan famdinr Wit
e o ﬂw, Gide_for_o¥tr 30 yeard, Ju oo,
0 fructiokteng Ko @vwm slrved m Gne it
s o o Mwmgw for _romoved. 849246 34~ © go
O " fo Srikstn sy w P
ib Sound e 28 | Suwwplon fiton oy Cheis_Proneh, aly <70 2 Associdl
— L e 2 dertrpcdrse |
T %A@w odov e aptiuoble ot e 4T,
. Pt hid 0 appront ot petion Jeyond Yo,
ay 8:/88 E: W %b& I ’M&/ é
//H cellRPL ok ont et I, 1

Inspector: g %,.._.__
Signature: @W&_g W

HH

it
3

§’

’C‘sx

ny

New Tanks

Contact:
Title:
Signature:

—t —— g




STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSWURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JUNE 8, 1990 poLICY NUMBER: 0612912 - 90
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 4-15-91

-

KTW AND ASSOCIATES
43289 0SGOOD ROAD
PREMONT

CA 94539

L

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
insurance Commissioner to the empioyer named below for the policy period indicated,

This policy is not subject to canceilation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer.

We will aiso give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policv be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

L)
Thix certificate of insurance is not an insurance nolicy and de2z not amend, extend or aiter the coverage afforded by the
prlicies listed hergin. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.
N e/,

PRESIDENT



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROCM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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Business Name Hayward Motors

Business Owner __Pacific Trust

Site Address 21450 Mission Blvd.

City Hayward Zip _o450% Phone _408 244_0/0%5

Mailing Address _1245 S. Winchester Blvd.

City San Jose Zip _95128 _ Phone 408 244-9605

Land Owner sape

Address City, State Zip

EPA I.D. No. _CAC 000289617

Contractor K.T.W. & Associates, Inc.

Address 43289 Osgood Road

Ccity __Fremont 94539 Phone 415 _623-0480

License Type _C61-D40 B ID# _ 572427

consultant same ( Thomas G’reﬁorj )

Address

City Phone




9.

10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name _Victor Adams

Phone

Total No.

Title Trust Qfficer

408 244-9605

of Tanks at facility __3

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office?

Yes [ ) No [ 1]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a)

d)

Product/Waste Tranporter

Name H & H Ship

EPA I.D. No. _CAD 004771168

Address

220

China Basin

City __San Francisco State _CA Zip __94107

Rinsate Transvorter

NHame Same —— EPA I.D. No.

Address

City State Zip

Tank Transporter

Name _ Excel Trans, Inc | EPA TI.D. No. (2D 931982663

Address

2990 G. Bay Vista Court

City Benicia

State (a Zip _ 945130

Tank Disposal Site

Name _Erickson.

Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD 000466392

Address

)
255

Parr Blvd.

City _Richmond

State __ C2 2ip 94801

Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name

N/A

Qxetd Jrng ("{LIW%PA I.D. No. (ow abewe)

Address

City

State Zip




12. Sample Collector

Nane Christopher M. French R.G. #4465

Company _K.T.W, & Associahes

Address _43289 Qsgood Road

City _Fremont State Zip _94539 Phone 415 £23-0480

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents

(past 5 vyears)

1,000 gallon gasoline native soil (27 2 feet below backfill
2,000 gallon gasoline native soil (%) interface
400 gallon kerosene native soil (1)

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ]

15.

16.

If yes, describe. unknown

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ ]

If yes, describe. _C0o  displacement

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name Anametrix, Inc.

Address 1961 Concourse Drive, Suite E

City __ San Jose State _ C2 Zip _ 95131

State Certification No. 151




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or

Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number

gasoline -TPHG, BTXE 5030 ér 8020 ) 8020, 5030

gasoline -TPHG, BTXE 5030 prep method GC FID/DHS method

kerosene -TPHD, BTXE 5030 prep method 3020/5030 GC FID 3550 GC/FID

18. Submit Site Safety Plan see attached
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [ X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ } No [X]

Name of Insurer on file with ACHCSA. (<o QNDS

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes {[x] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes (X] No ([ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declara that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and infermation provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition te that provided above may be needed in
erder to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to degin on this project until this plan ia
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work gartormaa during thia prodect will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Qccupational Saftey and Health
Adminlstration) requirements concerning personnel and safety,

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
+¢ schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responaibility of the proparty owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is net shared ner amavmed by
the County of Alamada. _

Signaturs of Contractor
Name (please type) %
Signature Z
Date {—f/f'*fo /
_-.__..,,...._‘

Signature of 8ite Owner or Operator

Name (please type)

o Bacd #£1- Ty

Signaturas

vate ___ 1/19/96

} . A T
A Vieter L. Ada

! : o VieePresidentand 1

! A Trust Officer v

San Jose, Celiforniaios1 s

Company @ .

FAX (408) 241.4742 :
iy ; ﬂ“’-""‘v;‘;w‘ | |
. F i

s Tirust 1243 Sduth Wikclesker Bl ‘
N |
|

|

|
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Christopher M. French, R.G.

ENVIROMMENTAL INVESTIGATION, REMEDIATION, AND RISK ASSESSMENT

SlTE PLAN (-t 954) Job Number

Pacific Trust Company

9023

Date Plate
12/89 3




STATE P.0. BOX 807, SAN FRANC!SCO, CA 94101-0807

COMPENSATION
INSURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

JUNE 8, 1990 poLicY Numeer: 0612912 - 90
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 4=15-91

KTW AND ASSOCIATES
43289 0SGOCD ROAD
FREMONT

CA 94539

(.

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers’ Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California
Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subjact 1o cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days’ advance written notice to the employer,
We will alio give you TEN days’ advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

4
Tha certifivate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or aiter the coverage afforded by the
policies listed hergin. Notvwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with
respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policies

described herein is subject to ali the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies. /

PRESIDENT



. L@\{\/ Q/
Q Road, Fremont, Calif. 94539
/<\\/ (415) 623-0480
& ASSQCIATES a& ‘e Cont. Lic. # 572427

SITE SAFETY PLAN

Pacific Trust
Hayward Motors
21450 Mission Blvd.
Hayward, California 94505

Introduction:

A Site Safety Plan (S5P) has been designed to address safety provisions during
the site tank removal. Its purpose is to provide established procedures to
protect all on-site personnel from direct skin contact, inhalation, or ingestion
of potentially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site. The
SSP establishes personnel responsibilities, personal protective equipment
standards, decontamination procedures, and emergency action plans.

K.T.W. & Associates seeks to enter the property previously described for the
purpose of conducting a standard tank removal - soil sample procedures are
as follows.

Each sample to be chemically analyzed will be collected in a brass sleeve,
capped with aluminum foil lined plastic lids, sealed with tape, and placed on
blue ice at or below 4 degrees Centigrade in a cooler immediately. All Chain
of Custody protocol will be followed.

This SSP describes means for protecting all on-site personnel from
contamination or personal injury while conducting on-site activities. As
described below, we will strive to meet all requirements mandated by the
California Department of Health Services.

Responsibilities of Key Personnei:
All personnel on-site will have assigned responsibilities. Thomas Gregory

will serve as Project Manager Mr. Gregory will also serve as Site Safety Officer
(8S0O). As SSO, Mr. Gregory will assure that on-site personnel have received a



copy of SSP. Compliance with the SSP will be monitored at all times by the
SSO. Appropriate personnel protective equipment, will be available and
utilized by all on-site personnel.

Christopher French R.G. #4465 will be responsible for keeping field notes,
collecting and securing samples, and assuring sample integrity by adherence
to Chain of Custody protocol. All on-site employees will take reasonable
precautions to avoid unforeseen hazards. After documenting understanding
of the SSO, each on-site employee will be responsible for strict adherence to
all points contained herein. On-site employees are held responsible to
perform only those tasks for which they believe they are qualified. Provisions
of the S50 are mandatory and personnel associated with on-site activities will
adhere strictly hereto. '

Job Hazard Analysis:

Hazards likely to be encountered on-site include those commonly
encountered when operating any mechanical equipment, such as the danger
of falling objects or moving machinery. Simple precautions will reduce or
eliminate risks associated with operating such equipment.

Qualified personnel only will have any contact with equipment. All on-site
personnel are required to wear hard hats when in close proximity to
equipment. Latex sampling gloves will be worn by persons collecting or
handling samples to prevent exposure to contaminates. Gloves will be
changed between samples, and used ones discarded, to avoid cross-
contamination. Furthermore, no on-site smoking, open flame, or sparks will
permitted in order to prevent accidental ignition.

Mechanical Safeguards:

* Provide adequate working space around equipment.

* Do not stand near backhoe buckets and earthmoving equipment.
* Verify that all equipment is in good condition.

* Do not stand or walk under elevated loads or ladders.

¢ Do not stand near unguarded excavation and trenches.



* Do not enter excavation or trenches over 5 feet deep that are not
properly guarded, shored, or sloped.
* Consult SSO if other mechanical hazards exist.

Risk Assessment Summary:

Exposure to chemicals anticipated on-site include gasoline, benzene, toluene,
xylene and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). These chemicals present a hazard because
they are moderately to extremely toxic and most are highly flammabie.
Threshold Limit Values (TLV's), Short Term Exposure Limits (STEL's) and
Toxicity levels (LID50, oral-rate), all in mg/kg (ppm), are listed below.

Compound TLV STEL Toxicity
Gasoline 50 75

Benzene 10.0 150 4894
Toluene 10.0 150 5000
Xylene 10.0 150 4300
Kerosene 300 150

Personal Protective Equipment:

Personnel on-site will have access to appropriate personal protective
equipment (level C or greater). When handling samples, the on-site geologist
will wear latex gloves.

Work Zones:

Access to the site will be restricted to authorized personnel. A set of cones,
placards, or wide yellow tape, surrounding the site-will define the perimeter.
The Project Manager will be responsible for site security.

Decontamination Measures:

Avoidance of contamination whenever possible is the best method for

protection. Common sense dictates that on-site personnel avoid sitting,
leaning, or placing equipment on possibly contaminated soil. All personnel



will be advised to wash their hands, neck and face with soap and water
following each day's use.

General Safe Work Practices:

Personal safety and hygiene should be of utmost consideration while on-site.
To prevent ingestion of contaminates no person shaill be allowed to eat,
drink, or smoke on the site. The SSO will designate an appropriate near-by
area, where it will be safe to allow lunches, etc.

During the inerting process, and during removal, an explosimeter (Gas-Tech)
will be on-site to determine proper levels. This instrument is factory serviced
every six (6) months, and is calibrated within 24 hours prior to use in the ”
tield. Two (2) ABC rated fire extinguishers will be on-site for the duration of
the project.

Medical Surveillance Program:

According to CFR 29, 1910.120, Paragraph (F), employees who wear respirators
30 days or more during one year or who have been exposed to hazardous
substances or health hazards above established permissible exposure limits
are required to be monitored medically. All site personnel will be required to
have had a complete chemical/physical examination to comply with the
medical monitoring program.

Contingency Plans:

In the event of accident, injury, or other emergency, the Project Director,
Senior Project Manger, or other person will notify appropriate governmental
agencies or individuals as follows:

1. Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California
415 271-4320



2. Police/Fire/EMT
911

3. CHEMTREC
1 800 424-9300

In the event of a mobile injury, the casualty shall be transported to the Laurel
Hospital, Lake Chabot Road (415) 537-1234. To reach the facility, the
transporting unit will travel north on Mission Boulevard to Mattox Road,
proceed east on Mattox Road to the Castro Valley Boulevard (a continuation)
until Lake Chabot Road ends at Castro Valley Boulevard. Turning north onto
" Lake Chabot Roud, and then west into the facility emergency entrance, the
transporting unit will be met by previously notified personnel at the hospital.

SIGNED BY K.T.W. & ASSOCITES ON SITE PERSONNEL:

Date

Date

Date

Pate

Date
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STATE OF CALIFORNIK
FORM ‘A%
SITE

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

[] 1 New perarr
[ 2 wrerm perm

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

[ 3 RenewaL PeRMIT
(] 4 AmenpED PERMIT

[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION gv PERMANENTLY GLOSED SITE
[ ] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE |

1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

FACH.ETY/SITE NAME

VAL

Fission T

L — CARE OF ADDREZS INFORMATION
(ROST <O Ul ABM“‘P >
NEAREST CROSS STREET \/ londicale O PAHTNEH@%IP‘ [ STATE-AGENCY

CORPORATION [ LOCALAGENCY [ FEDERALAGENCY

NIGHTS: NAME (La&T, FIRST) ;

PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

O mowoua [ GOUNTY-AGENCY
CiTY A STATE ZIR CODBE E PHONK #, WITH;\ EA CODE
FYwh=pD CA e Gok ) 294- 7605~
TYPE OF BUSINESS' 2 DISTRIBUTOR 4 PROCESSOR | +/ Box if INDIAN EPAID # . ,
D ] RESERVATION of . #of TA"P‘ e ?)
4 1 axsstamon [ 3 e [Jsomen  |Trustianos L AT THIS SITE
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) |
DAYS; NAME (LAST FIRST) NE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS NAME (LAST, FIRST)> PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE
AvArS, Vet @/03 2Y-F6o5 St |
NIGHTS, NAME (LAST, FIRST)

PHONE K WITH AREA CODE

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED) . ;

NAME PAC! éc_, ,TRUS’T

CARE OEADDRESS INFORMATION s i
% UicTon  ADAMS

MAILING or STREET ADDRESS - ’é/jox to ndicate [} PARTNERSHIP [0 STATE-AGENGY
24 < Wl NeHss—7<1 CORPORATION [ LOGAL AGENOY 0 FEDERAL-AGENCY
: £ INDMIDUAL 0 COUNTY-AGENGY !

CiWNAMEgM :bs;{_

n "B 128

"% B Peos

Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME S_5 {, CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
MAILING or STREET ADDHRESS + Box to indicate 1 PARTNERSHIP O STATE-AGENCY
[l CORPORATION O LoCAL-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
I INDIVIDUAL O COUNTY-AGENGY ‘
GITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
I

V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING: 1.

I EV o [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PFNALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE i
Zs ). M %\ MC AC "'TﬂuS"(’%%‘ 4-590 |

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY [/
R —
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # # of TANKS at SITE
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH At:‘IEA CODE
- . -
PERMIT NUMBER PERAMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT E!PlRATlON DATE
LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED !
ves [] No ] ;
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE . RECEIPT # BY: ‘
. |

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SE lﬂFORMA‘ﬂON ONLY.

FORM A (3-2-88)

LOCAL AGENCY COPY ;



‘'WATER RESOURCES CONT BOARD |

STATE OF GALIFORN|g

FORM ‘B” UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM |
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION : :’
‘COMBLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH:TANK. . |
MARK ONLY (] 1 NEw PERMIT { ] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM {] 2 INTERM PERMIT {__] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE ] 8 TANK REMOVED
- L
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: , FARMTANK - YES[ | No P<]
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - S0 SPECIFY 1
A. OWNERS TANK ID # 90 2. B. MANUFAGTURED 8Y: ONY LD
C. YEAR INSTALLED ONE WD) D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 26D
Il. TANK CONTENTS iF (A.1), 18 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. ‘
A £t MOTORVEHICLE FUEL || 2 PETROLEUM B. C. %1 UNLEADED , [ ] 2 LEADED [ 5 oiesee
¥
3 CHEMICALPRODUCT [ | 4 oIt 1 PRODUCT aaasaHOL © [ | suETFUEL [ 6 AVIATION GAS
[
[] 5 HazarDOUS [] 80 esety [ 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [ ]7 METHANOL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF :
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # ] CAS.# |
Il. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B,C, & D
A TYPE OF [ + oousie wauen [] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER (L] 95 unknown :
SYSTEM T 2 shoLewaue [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT ] 9 omer ;
1 STEEL/IRON []2stamuesssteel [ ] 3FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEEL CLADW/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
8. L‘:::m AL 5 CONCRETE (] 6 POLYVINYL CHLOAIDE [ _] 7 ALUMIMUM ("] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP ?
- [] 9 sronze (] womvanzensteet [ | osunknown [ ] % OTHER :
¢. INTERIOR [] 1 ruserLINED [] 2 aeeoumne []aerorvunng [ 4 PHENOLICUNING
" LINING [[] s Gussunne DBxfs unune ] % uniown |
|
[7] 1sumvG MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH topw METHANOL? [ ] ves [ Jno [ ] 99 OTHER }
D. CORROSION [__| 1 POLYETHIENEWRAP [ | 2 TARORASPHALT [ 3 vivvLwese (] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC |
PROTECTION [ ] 5 caronicPRoTECTION ‘T 91 NowE [ Josummown [} o9 oTHeR ‘

v

PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE 4
A. SYSTEM TYPE A (U _J suction A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91NONE A U 95UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION U} SINGLE WALLED A U 20DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINEDTRENGH . A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
o I
STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIPE A, U 91 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7STEELCLADW/FRP . A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 5 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER ‘

V. LEAKDETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM Mus{' BE CIRCLED.

P 8 1 VISUALCHECK P 8 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P § 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P & 6 PRECISIONTESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING /E)s 91 NONE P 5 95 UNKNOWN P 5 99 OTHER ‘
Vi. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH !
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IV INERT MATERIAL?
‘. QALLONS [:] ves []no

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQ THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COFf‘FfECT

APP CANTSN.AME {PRINTED & SIGNATU DATE 1
o s i AP | o570

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY i

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK ID #
l
I
CURRENT LOCAL'AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROYED BY NAME PHONE # WiTH AFIE.:A CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

CHECK #

PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT, | FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:
|

FORM B (6-26-83) THIS FOAM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM ‘X HAS BEEN FILEp
LOCAL AGENCY COPY

SBLYL oN



WATER RESOURCES CONTR@IABOARD

STATE OF CALIFORN|@

FORM ‘B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM : .
E |
TANK _ TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION = = i
+ COMPLETE A 8EPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK: !
MARK ONLY []1 new permiT [] 3 RenewAL PERMIT [ 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [ 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
~ ONEITEM (] 2 mreRw peRmIT [] 4 amenoeo perMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK GLOSURE S ank removo
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: FARM TANK - YES || No P<]
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY '
A, OWNERS TANK ID # OO0 3 B. MANUEACTURED BY: Ui 2
C. YEAR INSTALLED O A Om 1 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: LLOOD
Il. TANK CONTENTS  1F (A.1), 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. I
A. [T] 1 MOTORVEHICLE FUEL 2 PETROLEUM 8. C. [] 1 UNLEADED [ 2 LEADED [] 3 oieseL
] 3 cHemicaLpropucT |4 o0 1 PRODUCT [JaaasaoL [ ] 6 JETFUEL [ ] 6 AviATION GAS
[ 5 Hazarnous [J o empry [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [ 7 vethanoL g9 OTHER (DESGRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF < -
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & C.AS. # [(Q' QOS@J p- A CAS. #
Ill. TANK CONSTRUCTION maARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, 4D
A TYPE OF [ ] 1 DOUBLE WALLED [] 3 SINGLE WALLED WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [ 95 unknown
SYSTEM g 2 SNGLEWALLED (] 4 seconpaay conTAMENT [ ] wotien |
1 STEEL/IRON [Jesamessstee [ ] 3FmeraLass [T | 4 STEEL CLADW/FIBERGLASS AEINFORCED PLASTIC
8. L‘:’_‘r:m AL [ 5 concaere {] 6 povvnvLcHoRDE  [] 7 ALUMINUM [T] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIRLE FRP !
[_] o sronze [] 10 aavanizeostest [ ] ssumkvown  [] 99 OTHER '
. INTERIOR ] 1 RuBBER LINED (] 2 awxvo e [ aceoxvunng [ 4 PHENOLICLINING ' ;
' LINING D 5 GLASS LINING B UNLINED 7] 95 unnows ot
[7] 1sunm matermL compaTiBLe i toow weTHanoL> [ Jves [ | no [ ] s orhen :
D. CORROSION [ | ! POLYETHiENEWRAP [ ] 2 TARORASPHALT (] 3 v waap [[] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC :
PROTECTION [] 5 camonic PROTECTON N8 HONE []osunnown [ ] 99 OTHER

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A SYSTEM TYPE A 0 ) sucTioN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A (0 /1 SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U B LINEDTRENGH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER
A STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYLCHLORIDE(PYC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE AlU 91 NONE
€. MATERIAL AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALVANIZEDSTEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER '

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CiRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P 8 1 VISUAL CHECK P & 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P S 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P B 6 PRECISION TESTING P & 7 PRESSURE TESTING (s 1 nowe P S 95 UNKNOWN P & 99 OTHER r
Vi. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE i
7. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF . 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ‘
SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL?
GALLONS D ves []wo

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE 18 TRUE AND CORRECT

APPIZANTSNA '(‘PHINTED&SIGNAT% ﬁ\c‘( Zic. ij,( /Z% DATZ % /?a ‘w

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY E
y m !
COUNTY ¥ JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # TANK Ip #
i
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME . PHONE # WITH ARE:A CODE
' |
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIﬁATION bATE A

CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT.

FEE CODE RECEIPT # BY:

FORMB(6-20-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED
LOCAL AGENCY COPY. . . o

E€6L¥L oN



STATE OF CALIFORN{)  WATERRESOURCES CONTREENBOARD L
FORM . ‘B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM (v
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION » :

' COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION-FOR EACH TANK;&: |
MARK ONLY D 1 NEW PERMIT D 3 RENEWAL PERMIT D § GHANGE QF INFGRMATION D 7 PERMANENTI:Y CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM {1 2 NTeRM PERMIT {1 4 AmenDED PERMIT [ & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E_ﬁ TANK REMOVED

FACILITY/S8ITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

FARM TANK - YES f:l NO E

1. TANK DESCRIPTION

COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY

A. OWNERS TANKID #

06|

B, MANUFACTURED BY:

( )R ppt0)d

C. YEAR INSTALLED

UM v/

0. TANK CAPACGITY IN GALLONS:

£.000

Il. TANK CONTENTS

IF (A.1}, IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. JF (A.1), IS NCT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.

A t MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. [ ]1 uneaoen B 2 LEaDeD [] 3 DieseL
3 CHEMICALPRODUCT  [_] 4 OIL [] 1 erobuct [Jaeasador [ 5 JeTruEL [T 6 aviaTion GAS
[] 5 wazaroous [ e0 empry [ 95 unknown [ 2 waste [] 7 METHANOL [ 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF NOT MOTOR VERICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & C.AS. #

'
'

CAS. &

TANK CONSTRUCTION WMARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B,C, & D

[] 1 bousLe wavLen

[] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER

[_] 95 unknown

A TYPEOF
SYSTEM lg_’z SINGLE WALLED [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [] % omien i
Bt steeLion [ Jostamessstee [ ) 3FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC [
8. L:NT:mAL [] 5 concaene [ ] 6 PoLYWNYLCHLORDE [ 7 ALUMINUM (] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIRLE FrP i
(] 9 sRoNzE [] 10 Gauvanzeoseel [ ] o5 unsvown [ ] 99 OTHER j
. INTERIOR ] 1 RusgER UNeD [] 2 axvoLime []sepoxvunne [ ] 4 PHENOLIGLINING
" LINING [] s Guassumng § UNLINED ] 95 unknown
? .
[[7] s uming MaTERAL CompaTIBLE wTH ok weTHaNOL? [ JvEs [ N0 [_] 99 OTHER :
D. CORROSION || ! POLYETHIENEWRAP [ ] 2 TARORASPHALT [ ] 3 VINVLWRAP [_] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC ‘
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODICPROTECTION  [<] 91 NOYE [Joumnom [ ] omer ‘
iV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE ‘
A. SYSTEM TYPE ASU ’2 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
B, CONSTRUCTION  A(U_) SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINEDTRENGH A U 91 NONE A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
A@l STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 FOLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PVC] A U 4 FIBERGLASSPIFE  A; U 81 NONE
C. MATERIAL A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6§ CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8 1003 METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A U 9 GALYANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P 8 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P
91 NOMNE P

# 8 1 VISUAL CHECK
P 8 6 PRECISIONTESTING P 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P

§ 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P 8 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
S 95 UNKNOWN P 8 99 OTHER 5

v

. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

3 WAS TANK FILLED WITH

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR)

2. ESTMATED QUANTITY OF
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN { TR JBAB2 INERT FRTERIALY
GALLONS R [ ]ves [Jno

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND,T@ THF BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND' COHHECT

APPLIGANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE ‘
iy Orie. ol 0 A DT -y 7o
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
MM L "
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK jD #
i
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH ARE‘EA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
BY: |

CHECK #

PERMIT AMOUNT

SURCHARGE AMT.

FEE CODE | RECEIPT #

FORM B (6-20-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED 8Y A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM‘A' HAS BEEN FILE D
LOCAL AGENCY COPY .

16292 éﬁ





